

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, LLC,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**WILLOWOOD, LLC, WILLOWOOD USA, LLC,
WILLOWOOD AZOXYSTROBIN, LLC,
WILLOWOOD LIMITED,**

Defendants – Cross-Appellants.

**APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
IN NO. 1:15-cv-00274-CCE-JEP, JUDGE CATHERINE C. EAGLES.**

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS

Steven E. Tiller
Peter J. Davis
WHITEFORD TAYLOR PRESTON LLP
Seven Saint Paul Street, Suite 1300
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 347-9425 (Telephone)
(410) 223-4325 (Facsimile)
stiller@wtplaw.com
pdavis@wtplaw.com

Barry S. Neuman
WHITEFORD TAYLOR PRESTON LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 450N
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 659-6761 (Telephone)
(202) 327-6151 (Facsimile)
bneuman@wtplaw.com

Alan W. Duncan
L. Cooper Harrell
MULLINS DUNCAN
HARRELL & RUSSELL, PLLC
300 North Greene Street, Suite 2000
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401
(336) 645-3320 (Telephone)
(336) 645-3330 (Facsimile)
aduncan@mullinsduncan.com
charrell@mullinsduncan.com

Counsel for Cross-Appellants

Counsel for Cross-Appellants

Counsel for Cross-Appellants

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC v. Willowood, LLC, et al.

Case No. 18-1614

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS APPEAL.....	2
A. Willowood’s Conditional Appeal is Proper and Should be Heard by this Court	2
B. Willowood’s Purportedly False Representations to the EPA were Excluded from Admission at Trial and are Otherwise Irrelevant	6
C. The District Court Improperly Denied Willowood’s Motion to Exclude the Testimony of Syngenta’s Damages Expert.....	8
i. Dr. Wilner’s Opinion Relies Almost Exclusively on Unreliable Data	8
ii. Dr. Wilner Failed to Test or Verify Syngenta’s Budgets	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Amorgianos v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Ask Chemicals, LP v. Computer Packages, Inc.</i> , 59 F. App'x. 506 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Bourjaily v. US</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	9
<i>Celebrity Cruises, Inc. v. Essef Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp.2d 169 (S.D. N.Y. 2006)	9
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartman v. Duffey</i> , 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Hilton v. Mumaw</i> , 522 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 280 (3d Cir. 1980)	4
<i>King-Indiana Forge, Inc. v. Millenium Forge, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3187685 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2009).....	18
<i>Munoz v. Orr</i> , 200 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2000)	18

SF Meritor LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
646 F. Supp. 2d 663 (D. Del. 2009)19

Silicon Knights, Inc. v. Epic Games, Inc.,
2011 WL 67448518 (E.D. N.C. Dec. 22, 2011).....10

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Electrolux Home Prod., Inc.,
980 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Ind. 2013).....18

Sunlight Saunas, Inc. v. Sundance Sauna, Inc.,
427 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (D. Kan. 2006)9

United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff,
548 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008)4, 5

WesternGeco L.L.C. v. Ion Geophysical Corp.,
791 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2015), *rev'd on other grounds*,
138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....2, 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. VI5

RULE

Fed. R. Evid. 7029

OTHER AUTHORITY

15A Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 3902 (2d Ed. 1992).....4
